Model Series
Covered in
This Manual
194700
195700
196700
197700
198700

7. Rope handle
8. Air cleaner
9. Engine Model Type Code
xxxxx xxxx xx xxxxxxxx
10. Muffler/(Muffler guard, if equipped)/
(Spark arrester, if equipped)
11. Spark plug wire
12. Rotating screen
13. Blower housing
14. Fuel filter
15. Carburetor
6
12
14
15
13GENERAL INFORMATIONENGINE  MODEL
This is a single cylinder, L-head, air-cooled engine. It is a
low emissions engine.MODEL SERIES 190000
Bore 3 in. (76.20 mm).  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stroke 2-3/4 in. (69.85 mm).  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Displacement 19.44 cu. in. (318.52cc). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . MODEL SERIES 250000
Bore 3-7/162in. (87331 mm).  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stroke 3-1/162in. (77.78 mm).  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Displacement 28.42 cu. in. (465372cc). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Note: For  pr ac t ic al oper at ion,  the  hor s epower  loading should
not exceed 85%  of rated hor sepower. Engine power will  de-
c r eas e  3- 1/ 2% for  eac h  1, 000  feet  (300  met er s )  abov e  sea
level and 1%  for each 10° F (5.6° C)  above  77° F (25° C).
Engine will  operate  satisfactorily  at  an  angle  up  to  15°.TUNE-UP SPECIFICATIONS
Armature air gap 03010 – 03014 in. (0.25 – 0336 mm). . .
Spark plug gap 0.030 in. (0.76 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Valve  clear ance  with  valve  spr ings installed and piston 1/4  in.
(6 mm) past top dead center (check when engine is cold).
See Repair Manual P/N 270962.
Model 190000 intake 3005 – .007 in. (.13 – .18 mm). . . . .
Model 190000 exhaust .007 – .009 in. (.18 – .23 mm). . .
Model 280000 intake 3005 – .007 in. (.13 – .18 mm). . . . .
Model 280000 exhaust .009 – .011 in. (.23 – .28 mm). . .
T H E  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  S Y M B O L S  U S E D
O N  T H E  E N G I N E  O R
I N  T H I S  M A N U A L  I N C L U D E :
On  OffFuel ShutoffRead Owner’s
Manual
Stop
FuelChokeSafety Alert
Oil
7
OIL
274787
CAUTION: This engine is shipped from Briggs &
Stratton without oil. Check oil level before starting
engine. If you start the engine without oil, the engine
will be damaged beyond repair and will not be
covered under warranty.
OIL CAPACITY
Engine Model Series 190000 holds about 1-1/8 qts (36 ozs
or 1.1 ltrs). Engine Model Series 280000 holds about 1-1/2
qts (48 ozs or 1.4 ltrs).
TYPE OF OIL TO USE
• Use a high quality detergent oil classified “For Service
SF, SG, SH, SJ” or higher, such as Briggs & Stratton
30W, Part Number 100005 (20 oz) or 100028 (48 oz).
• Do not use special additives.
• Choose a viscosity according to the table opposite.
Note: Synthetic oil meeting ILSAC GF-2, API
certification mark and API service symbol
(shown at left) with “SJ/CF ENERGY CON-
SERVING” or higher, is an acceptable oil at all
temperatures. Use of synthetic oil does not
alter required oil change intervals.
°F -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
°C -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40
STARTING TEMPERATURE RANGE ANTICIPATED BEFORE NEXT OIL CHANGE